discount rate used to measure the total pension liability is 7.50%.

Based on the assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be
available to make all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive
employees for the next 94 years.

- 59 -

Hanover Park Park District
Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)

V. Other Information (cont’d)

D. Employee Retirement System – Defined Pension Plan (cont’d)

Net Pension Liability (cont’d):

Discount Rate Sensitivity –  The following presents the net pension liability of the
Park District, calculated using the discount rate of 7.50%, as well as what the Park
District’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that
is one percentage point higher or lower than the current rate:

1% Decrease

(6.50%)

 Current
Discount Rate

(7.50%)

1% Increase

(8.50%)

Net Pension (Asset)
  Liability

$

1,623,426

$

596,841

$

(248,981)

Changes in Net Pension Liability

   Total   Plan   Net Pension
   Pension   Fiduciary   (Asset)
   Liability   Net Position   Liability

Balance 12/31/16  $ 8,003,136  $ 6,702,608  $ 1,300,528
Changes for the year:
   Service cost   108,337   108,337
   Interest   589,618   589,618
   Differences between
   expected and actual
   experience

51,864

51,864
   Changes in assumptions  (238,356)   (238,356)
   Contributions - employer   125,201   (125,201)
   Contributions - employee   47,266   (47,266)
   Net investment income   1,192,136   (1,192,136)
   Benefit payments,
   including refunds of
   employee contributions

(391,452)

   (391,452)

-
   Other changes   -   (149,453)   149,453

   Net changes   120,011   823,698   (703,687)

Balances at 12/31/17  $ 8,123,147  $ 7,526,306  $ 596,841

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about the pension
plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued IMRF financial
report.

- 60 -

Hanover Park Park District
Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)

V. Other Information (cont’d)

D. Employee Retirement System – Defined Pension Plan (cont’d)

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of
Resources Related to Pensions:

For the year ended April 30, 2018, the Park District recognized pension expense of
$308,341 in the government-wide financial statements.  At April 30, 2018, the Park